ORDINANCE 2024-1

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OZARK, ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED:

"AN ORDINANCE SETTING FORTH MEETING TIMES AND PROCEDURES FOR MEETINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OZARK, ARKANSAS."

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Ozark, Arkansas shall regularly meet on the second Monday of each month in the City Council room at City Hall at 5:30 pm.

Section 2. The Order of Business before the Council shall be as follows:

- I. Introduction and Welcome
 - i. Invocation and Pledge
 - ii. Roll Call
 - iii. Approval of Minutes and Financial Reports
 - iv. Reports from Committees, Commissions, and Department Heads
- II. Old Business
- III. New Business
- IV. Public Input
- V. Announcements
- VI. Adjournment

Section 3. All persons attending council meetings shall sign in before the start of such meeting. Any person wishing to address the council shall so indicate by signing in on a separate sheet to speak. Public Input is not a time for discussion or asking questions, therefore no council person shall address any speaker. Speaker time shall be strictly limited to 3 minutes. The public speaking sign in sheet shall be collected immediately before the start of the meeting. Any person not signed in by that time shall be prohibited from addressing the council at the meeting but may appear at the next council meeting and speak if signed up for that meeting before commencement of the meeting.

Section 4. Arkansas law mandates the passage of an ordinance at the beginning of each year, and this ordinance being necessary for the public peace, health, and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED this 8th day of January 2024.

Roxie Hall, Mayor

Susan Stevens, City Clerk